

No. 17-340

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
NEW PRIME, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DOMINIC OLIVEIRA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The First Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE INTERNATIONAL  
BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS, NATIONAL  
EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT, INC., ECONOMIC  
POLICY INSTITUTE, AND NATIONAL  
EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—  
CATHERINE K. RUCKELSHAUS  
*Counsel of Record*  
CEILIDH GAO  
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT  
LAW PROJECT, INC.  
75 Maiden Lane, Suite 601  
New York, NY 10038  
(646) 693-8221  
cruckelshaus@nelp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Identity and Interest of Amici.....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	4
Argument.....	6
I. Independent contractor misclassification is a rampant and growing problem, particularly in the trucking industry, and a ruling in favor of the petitioner will reward misclassifying employers.....	6
II. Bad actor employers misclassify workers in attempts to avoid tax and other liability, imposing significant societal costs on the public, law-abiding employers, and workers.....	14
A. Misclassification harms the public and imposes significant costs to public coffers .....	14
B. Misclassification harms law-abiding employers.....	18
C. Misclassification harms workers, deprives them of essential workplace protections, and depresses their income ....	20
III. Should the Court find that the “contract of employment” analysis requires a determination of whether a worker is an independent contractor, the determination must consider all incidents of the relationship and not be limited to the unilaterally imposed terms of the contract .....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Prime’s argument is squarely contrary to the common law approach to determining independent contractor status.....	26
B. Prime’s argument is not supported by the statute.....	29
Conclusion.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adderley Industries, Inc.</i> , 322 N.L.R.B. 1016 (1997).....	28
<i>Alfaro v. XPO Logistics, Inc.</i> , No. 5935974 (C.U.I.A.B. Jul. 3, 2017).....	11
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Companies, Inc. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995) .....	30
<i>Bernhardt v. Polygraphic Company of America</i> , 350 U.S. 198 (1956) .....	31
<i>C&amp;K Trucking</i> , No. 1715102 (W.H.D. Feb. 27, 2018) .....	12
<i>Container Connection of Southern California</i> , No. 1634525 (W.H.D. Jan. 22, 2013) .....	12
<i>Department of Revenue of Ore. v. ACF Industries, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994).....	31
<i>Doe v. Swift Transp. Co.</i> , 2017 WL 67521 (D. Ariz. Jan. 6, 2017) .....	13
<i>EEOC v. New Prime, Inc.</i> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 1201 (W.D. Mo. 2014) .....	13
<i>Gaitan v. XPO Cartage, Inc.</i> , Nos. 05-66467 KR, 05-66468 KR, 05-66595 KR, 05-66694 KR (D.L.S.E. Apr. 14, 2017).....	11
<i>Green Fleet Systems, LLC</i> , JD(SF)-16-15 (ALJ J. Wedekind, Apr. 9, 2015).....	27
<i>Hargrove v. Sleepy's, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 8258865 (D.N.J. Oct. 26, 2016).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hector Sanchez Rosado v. XPO Drayage, Inc.</i> , No. 5-CA-194058 (N.L.R.B. Jul. 28, 2017) .....	12
<i>Huffman v. New Prime, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 22424878 (W.D. Mo. 2003) .....	12
<i>In re Swift Transportation Co.</i> , 830 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	29
<i>Intermodal Bridge Transport</i> , JD(SF)-48-17 (ALJ D. Montemayor, Nov. 28, 2017) .....	28
<i>Island Transport Logistics</i> (L&I, Aug. 24, 2012) .....	11
<i>National Freight, Inc.</i> , 153 N.L.R.B. 1536 (1965).....	28
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....	26, 27, 29
<i>NLRB v. United Ins. Co. of America</i> , 390 U.S. 254 (1968).....	26, 27, 29
<i>Proud 2 Haul, Inc.</i> , EIN No. 26073576300000 (D.W.L.D. Feb. 28, 2011).....	11
<i>RoadLink Services</i> (L&I, Apr. 10, 2012).....	11
<i>Romero Garcia et al. v. Seacon Logix, Inc.</i> , 238 Cal.App.4th 1476 (Ct. App. 2014).....	13
<i>S. G. Borello &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Dept. of Industrial Relations</i> , 48 Cal.3d 341 (Sup. Ct. Cal. 1989) .....	11
<i>Sea Port Logistics</i> (L&I, Aug. 26, 2011) .....	11
<i>Sister Camelot</i> , 363 N.L.R.B. No. 13 (2015) .....	28
<i>Thomas E. Perez v. Shippers Transport Express, Inc.</i> , Case No. 2:13-CV-04255-BRO-PLA (C.D. Cal. Nov. 17, 2014).....	13
<i>Total Transportation Services, Inc.</i> , No. 76535 (I.R.S. Nov. 4, 2010) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 152(3).....	26
Federal Arbitration Act § 1.....	1, 13, 29, 30, 31
Federal Arbitration Act § 2.....	30, 31
N.J. Stat. § 43:21-19(i)(6).....	11
R.C.W. 51.08.195.....	12
RULES	
CT HB 5113 (Pub. Act 08-105), SB 56 (2008).....	18
IL HB 1795 (Pub. Act 95-0026) (2008).....	18
IN SB 478 (P.L.164-2009).....	18
MA HB 1835 (2008).....	18
MD Workplace Fraud Act of 2009.....	18
NH SB 500 (2008), Exec. Order 2010-3.....	18
NV SCR 26 (BDR R-1297) (2009).....	18
OR HB 2815 (2009).....	18
RI SB 3099, HB 7907B (2008).....	18
UT SB 189 (2008), amended by S11 (2011).....	18
VT S.345 (2008), Exec. Order 08-12 (2012).....	18
WA SB 5926 (2007).....	18
Rule 37.3(a).....	3
Rule 37.6.....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brett Murphy, <i>Asleep at the wheel: Companies risk lives by putting sleep-deprived port truckers on the road</i> , USA TODAY, Dec. 28, 2017 .....	25
Brett Murphy, <i>Rigged: Forced into Debt. Worked past exhaustion. Left with nothing</i> , USA TODAY, June 16, 2017 .....	21, 22, 23, 25
CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT, ANNUAL REPORT: FRAUD DETERRENCE AND DETECTION ACTIVITIES, REPORT TO THE CALIFORNIA LEGISLATURE (June 2008).....	17
DALE L. BELMAN & RICHARD BLOCK, MICH. STATE UNIV., INFORMING THE DEBATE: THE SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC COSTS OF EMPLOYEE MISCLASSIFICATION IN MICHIGAN 11 (2009) .....	15
David Bauer, <i>The Misclassification of Independent Contractors: The Fifty-Four Billion Dollar Problem</i> , RUTGERS JOURNAL OF LAW & POLICY 12:1 (2015) .....	19
David Weil & Amanda Pyles, <i>Why Complain? Complaints, Compliance, and the Problem of Enforcement in the U.S. Workplace</i> , 27 Comp. Lab. L. & Pol’y J. 59 (2005) .....	24
David Weil, “Lots of Employees Get Misclassified as Contractors. Here’s Why It Matters.” Harvard Business Review, 5 July 2017 .....	19
Douglas McCarron, “Worker Misclassification in the Construction Industry,” BNA Construction Labor Report (Apr. 7, 2011) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FRANCOISE CARRE & RANDALL WILSON, HARVARD UNIV. THE SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC COSTS OF EMPLOYEE MISCLASSIFICATION IN THE MAINE CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY 11 (2005) .....	15
GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, EMPLOYEE MISCLASSIFICATION: IMPROVED COORDINATION, OUTREACH, AND TARGETING COULD BETTER ENSURE DETECTION AND PREVENTION (Aug. 2009).....	14
GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-06-656, EMPLOYMENT ARRANGEMENTS: IMPROVED OUTREACH COULD HELP ENSURE PROPER WORKER CLASSIFICATION 25 (2006).....	7
IA Exec. Order No. 8 (2008).....	18
JAMES I. STURGEON & MICHAEL P. KELSAY, UNIV. OF MO.-KANSAS CITY, SUMMARY FINDINGS REGARDING THE ECONOMIC COSTS OF EMPLOYEE MISCLASSIFICATION IN THE STATE OF INDIANA 4 (2010).....	15
LALITH DE SILVA ET AL., INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS: PREVALENCE AND IMPLICATIONS FOR UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE PROGRAMS I-IV (2000) .....	8
McClatchy DC, “Misclassified: Contract to Cheat,” 2014 .....	25
ME Exec. Order 23 FY 08/09.....	18
MI Exec. Order 2008-1 (2008) .....	18
MN Advisory Taskforce on Employee Misclassification: Report to the 2011-12 Biennium, 87th Legislature.....	18



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT (NELP), INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR MISCLASSIFICATION IMPOSES HUGE COSTS ON WORKERS AND FED- ERAL AND STATE TREASURIES (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT (NELP), INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR VS. EMPLOYEE: WHY INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR MISCLASSIFICATION MATTERS AND WHAT WE CAN DO TO STOP IT (2016) .....	8
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT, INDEPEND- ENT CONTRACTOR CLASSIFICATION IN HOME CARE .....	25
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT, HOLDING THE WAGE FLOOR, Oct. 1, 2005 .....	24
NC Exec. Order 125 (2012).....	18
NJ Governor’s Advisory Comm. on Construction Industry Independent Contractor Reform .....	18
NY Exec. Order 17 (2007).....	18
REBECCA SMITH, DAVID BENSMAN, AND PAUL MARVY, THE BIG RIG: POVERTY, POLLUTION, AND THE MIS- CLASSIFICATION OF TRUCK DRIVERS AT AMER- ICA’S PORTS, 2010 .....	22, 23, 25, 27
REBECCA SMITH, PAUL ALEXANDER MARVY & JON ZEROLNICK, THE BIG RIG OVERHAUL: RESTORING MIDDLE-CLASS JOBS AT AMERICA’S PORTS THROUGH LABOR LAW ENFORCEMENT (2014).....	9, 15, 21, 27
REPORT OF THE OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL ON THE IMPACT OF MISCLASSIFIED WORKERS FOR STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS IN OHIO, Feb. 18, 2009 .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS, WORKER MISCLASSIFICATION, 2018.....	16
Steve Viscelli, <i>Truck Stop: How One of America’s Steadiest Jobs Turned Into One of Its Most Grueling</i> , THE ATLANTIC, May 10, 2016 .....	22
TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND WORKFORCE, EMPLOYEE MISCLASSIFICATION EDUCATION AND ENFORCEMENT FUND (EMEEF).....	17
TIM CROWLEY, UI TAX CHIEF, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, WORKER MISCLASSIFICATION – AN UPDATE FROM CONSTITUTION AVE. (Oct. 24, 2012) .....	21
TREASURY INSPECTOR GENERAL FOR TAX ADMINISTRATION, ADDITIONAL ACTIONS ARE NEEDED TO MAKE THE WORKER MISCLASSIFICATION INITIATIVE WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR A SUCCESS, Feb. 20, 2018.....	19
TREASURY INSPECTOR GENERAL FOR TAX ADMINISTRATION, WHILE ACTIONS HAVE BEEN TAKEN TO ADDRESS WORKER MISCLASSIFICATION, AGENCY-WIDE EMPLOYMENT TAX PROGRAM AND BETTER DATA ARE NEEDED (Feb. 4, 2009).....	15
U.S. DEP’T OF LABOR, COMMISSION ON THE FUTURE OF WORKER-MANAGEMENT RELATIONS (1995).....	8
U.S. DEP’T OF LABOR, WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION, MISCLASSIFICATION OF EMPLOYEES AS INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS .....	14, 18, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, \$10.2M AWARDED TO FUND WORKER MISCLASSIFICATION DETECTION, ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITIES IN 19 STATE UNEM- PLOYMENT INSURANCE PROGRAMS, Sept. 2014.....	18
U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-08- 962T, BETTER USE OF AVAILABLE RESOURCES AND CONSISTENT REPORTING COULD IMPROVE COMPLIANCE 7 (July 15, 2008) .....	24
UNITED STATES BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS, CON- TINGENT AND ALTERNATIVE EMPLOYMENT ARRANGE- MENTS – MAY 2017 (2018) .....	8
UNITED STATES BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS, EM- PLOYMENT, HOURS, AND EARNINGS FROM THE CUR- RENT EMPLOYMENT STATISTICS SURVEY (NATIONAL) (1997–2016).....	10
UNITED STATES CENSUS BUREAU, NONEMPLOYER STATISTICS (NES) (1997–2016).....	10
